HI#I‘:ITE.S
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
September 20, 1973

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commissian was
held at tha Ceantral Highway Office in Richmond, Virginia, on September 20,
1973, at 10 a.m, The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Prasant: Messrs, Fugate, Crows, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Janney, Landes and Rogs.

Absent: Mr, Eakin,

On moticn of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass, minutes of
the meeting of August 16, 1973, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Elass, parmits
1ssued from Rugust 16, 1973, to September 19, 1973, Tnclusfva, a5 shown by
records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Glass, that
cancellation of permits frow August 16, 1373, to Sﬂptmbur 13, 1973,
f"ﬂﬁ;“’ 23 shown by racords of the Department, ba mpprovad, Motion
carried.

On motion of Mr. Landas, seconded by Mr. GTass, the Commission
authorized issuance of permits for movement of 12 font wide mobile homes to
the vicinity of proposed construction hy VERCO 1n Highland County. these
Bemﬁs to be in accordance with State Police recommendations and Highway

epartment safety requirements.



9-20-73

Moved by Mr, Crowe, saconded by Mr, Glass,
that the Comnission confirm letter ballot action on bids received August 22,
1973, on the following projects:

Route 1, Project 00D1-123-101, RW-201 Contr, 1
Demolition of Buiidings, 0.075 M1. E. Grayson 5t. - Sycamors 5t.. City of

Petersburg. Mward of contract to low bidder, Cenada Contracting Company,
Inc., Rictmend, V{rginia

Right of W
Bid .
10% for anginsaring and additional work E:H?.m}
Amount chargeable to project £7,617.00

Route 29, Project 6029-002-112, C-501, B-619; 111, (-501

0.241 Mi. S, N. Fork Hardware River - 0.461 M. 5. Int. 64, Albemarle County.
Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Moore Brothers Co., Inc. and Moore Brothers
Co., Veroma, ¥irginia, and Talbott-Marks Company, Inc., Clarksville, ¥irginia.

Bid $3,404,145.70
102 for engineering and additiona) work 340,414 .57
Work by State Forces 5,504.00
Amount chargeable to project 3,750,064.00

$1,609,589.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Construction Allecations.

Route 33, Project 6033-039-107, C-506

2.614 Mi. E. Greene-Rockingham C. L. -~ 0.067 M4, E. &reene-Rockingham €, L.,
Greena County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Moora Brothers Company. Inc.
amd Moore Brothers Company, Yeroma, Yirginfa.

Bid $1,927,000,77
10% for engineering and additioral work 192,700,07
Work by Stata Forces 7,566.00
Right of Way 1040.00
Amount chargeable to pmilet:t 2,127,907.00
$1,827.907.00 to ba provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary

Constructicn Allocatfons.



9-20-73

Route 58, Project DD5B-038-101, C-501

£.439 Wi, W. WCL Galax ~ 1.843 Mf. W. WCL Galax, Grayson County. Award of
contract to low biddar, Blythe Erothars Company, Charlotte, Morth Carclini.

Construction Right of ¥
B1d $T.006 15073 'siTJRF“EI
10% for enginearing and additional work 104,644 .97 .10
Hork by State Forces 3,165.17
Right of Way 93,000.00
Utilities 9,600,00
Amount chargeable to project 1,256,851.00

Routes 58 and 221, Project 0058-113-103, C-501

0.105 M1, W, Int, Glendale Rd. - 0.062 M1. E. Int. Country Club Lane Left,
City of Galax. Award of contract to low biddar, Blythe Brothers Gompany,
Charlotte, North Carolima.

GConstruction Ringt of May
Bid Yy .0y .
10% for enginearing and sdditional werk b9 ,462.70 20
Hork by State Forces 6,6585.00
Awount chargeabla to project 660,967 .00

Acct. Rec. City of Galax - $99,145.04
$373.472.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocstions.

Routes 58 and 17, Project 0058-124=703, C-501; 0017=-124=104, C=501

Int. Churchland 81vd. & High St.; Int. Portsmouth B1vd., Adrline Blvd, &
Turnpike Rd., City of Portsmouth. Award of contract to low bidder, Portsmouth
Paving Corp., For uth, Yirginia.

Bid $156,323.00
10% for engineering and additiomal work 15,632.30
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amount chargeable to projact 172,235.00

Acct. Rec. L1ty of Portsmowth - $26,835.30
$78,200.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.



9-20-73

Route 83, Project 0083-025-110, C-501, E-611

2.476 M%, S. Int. 63 (Framont) - 2.495 M3, N. Int, €3 (Fremont), Dickensan
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Appalachian Construction Co., Inc.,
Wise, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of W

8id $4, 587 648, .
10% for enginearing snd additional work £88, 764,46 .10
Work by State Forces 5,792.00

Flagging 776.00

Amount chargeable to project 5,377,478.00

$2,747,573.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Construction Allacations.

Routa 258, Project 0258-046-107, C-507, B-604

Bridge & Approaches over Cypress Creek, Isle of Wight County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Tidewater Construction Corp., Norfolk, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid AR cApr 2 - i
10% for enginearing amd additional work 17%,102.46 69.91
Work by State Forces 3,575,00
Right of Way 60,000.00
Utilities 65 ,300.00
Amount chargeable to gruject 2.099,771.00
Acct. Rer. Town of Smithfield - $674.R3

$817,096.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 Primary Construction AlTocations.

Route 460, Project 7460-067-101, C-501, B-602, B-603, B-504, B-605, B-607

2.991 M1. H. of Dimwlddie-Nottoway C. L. - 2.745 Wi, E, ECL of Crewe,
Nottoway County. Awzrd of comtract to Tow bidder, Barnhi11 Contracting
Company, Inc. and Rebco Corp,, Tarboro, Morth Carolipa, and Marks-Runions Co.,
Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

a1 sCﬂn!tFEc%iin RTgﬂ; of May

10% for engineering and additional werk '552:352:34 ?:99
Work by State Forces 21,670.04
Amount chargeable to project 7,313,244 .00

$2,090,634.00 to be provided for in 1574-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations.



9-20-73

Route 619, Project 0619-009-153, L-B01, B-618

0.075 M. N. Int. 24 {Stewarisville) - 0.16% Mi. N. Int. B39, Bedford
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Evans & Nash Constructfon

Construction Right of
Bid 5, TIT. 00 “'H%TTEU“ ;
10% for enginearing and additional work 456,517,70 10
UtiTitles 256,578.00
Amount chargeabie to project 525,274.00

$261,000.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 L Subsequent Years' Budgats.

Route 6256, Projeci D626-038-168, C-501; 167, C-501

0.035 Mi. E. Int. 624 - 0,232 i, E. Int. 832, Grayson County. Pward of
contract to low bidder, Blythe Brothers Canpany, Charlotte, North Carolina.

Bid £85,528.70
10% for anginaaring and additional work B 552,87
Amount chargeable to project L0B2.00

$22,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Suhsequent Yoars' Budgets,

Route 637, Project 0637-079-115. C-501. Be60

0.407 Mi, W, Cat Point Creek - 0.350 M. E. Cai Point Creek, Richwend County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Fredericksburg, ¥irginia.

R{d {Alterrate) $203,366.59
10% for engineering and additional work 20,336 .55
Util1ties 2,500.00
Anount chargeable to project 226, 1203 00

364,000, ﬂﬂ to be provided for 1n 1574-756 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Routs 642, Project 0642-074-1

0,085 M. E. Int. 610 - 0.080 M{. W. Int. 640, Prince W{111am County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Jul{us L. Branscome, Woodbridge, Virginia.

Bid $478,077 .40
10T for engineering and additional work 47,807 .74
Work by State Forces 1,7680.00
Hil{t1es 43.033.00
Anount chargeable to project 570 .E?B (1.1

$127.000.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 & Subsequant Years' Budgets.



9-20-73

Route 661, Project D661-034-140, C-501, F5-701

0.031 M1. N. Int. 11 - 0,103 N{, N, Int. 663, Frederick County. #Award of
contract to Iow bidder, .. F. Franklin & 5Sons, Inc., Winchester, Yirginia.

Bid $284,077 .66
10% for engineering amd additional work 28,407.76
Work by State Forces 414.4Q0
UtiTities 32,183.00
RafTroad 7.199.50
Flagging 550,00
Ampunt chargeable to project 352 ,832.00

$175,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subseguent Years' Budgets,

Route 662, Project 0662-073-125, C-501, C-502, B-613

Int. 360 - 0.516 M1. 5. Int. 380, Prince Edward County. Award of contract
to low bidder, W. W. ¥Warsing, Inc., Crewe, Virginia.

Bid $314,629.6%
10¢ for engineering and additfomal work 31,462,965
Ut111ties 474.00.
Rafiroad 17,905.21
Fiagging §,029.78
Ampunt chargeable to project 369 ,502.00

Acct. Rec. K & W R.R. - $17,012.00
Acct. Rec. Southern R. R. - $15,401.00
$147,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 666, Project 0665-08D-156, C-501, B-636

Bridge and Approaches Back Creek, Roanoke Courty. FAward of contract to Tow
biddar, B & F Company, Salam, Virgfnia.

Bid $147 512,92
10X for engineering and additional work 14,781.29
Amount chargeable to project 162,264.00

$39,000.00 to be provided for in 1974=75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 667, Project D667-0959-160, C-50]

0.222 M. E. Int. 655 - WCL Wytheville, Wythe County. Award of comtract to
Tow bidder, Richard E. Phillippi, Inc., Nytheville, ¥irginfa,

Bid $134,410.80
10% for engineering and additional work 13,441 .08
Amount chargeahle to project 147 ,852.00

$78,000.00 tp be provided for in 1974-75 3 Subsequent Years' Budgets.



9-2-73

Route 670, Project 0670-076-178, B-642

Bridge ovar Hatchars Run, Dimwiddie County. Award of contract to iow bidder,
D. W. LyTa Corp., McKenney, Yirginie.

Bid $59,996.00
10X for engineering and additiomal work 5.999.60
Amount chargeable to project 65,996.00

$22,000,00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 680, Project 06B0-061-170, C-601

Int. 612 = Int. 667, City of Nansemond. Award of contract to low bidder,
The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk, ¥Virginia.

Bid %55,217.00
10% for engineering and additioral work 5.021.70
Uti1ities 1.060.38
Ampunt chargeable o project 62,599.00

$19,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 % Subsequent Yaars:' Budgets.

Route 682, Project O682-015-139, C-501, B-617, B-618; C-502, B-619

D.076 M1. 5. Int. 682 - Int, 24, Campbell County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, M. €, English, Inc., Altavista, Yirginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid § 923,381.6% _ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ'
10% for engineering and addftional work 92,338,17 19.94
Utilities 2,591.46
Rallroad 10,549.00
Flagging 1,441.00
Anount chargeabls to profect 1,030,521.00
Acct. Rec. rgis.san.nn Southern R.R,

$477,000.00 to be providad for in 1974-75 B Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 683, Project D683-062-165, C-501

Rte. 56 - Dead End, Nelson County. Award of contract to low bidder, Rock
Excavators, Inc., Amherst, Virginia,

fid iN,440.00
10% for anginaaring and additional work 7,142.00
Amount chargeable to E\m Ject 78,524.00
$20,000,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



9-20-73

Route 635, Project 0695-061-158, C-50]

Int. 743 - 1.250 M. K. Int. 743, City of Nansamond. Award of contract
0 low bidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk, ¥irginla.

Bid $34,594.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,459.80
Uti11tles 3,823,00
Amount chargeable to project 41,876.00

$8,000.00 to be pravided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 708, Project D70B-DO&-122, C-501

Dinwiddie County Line - 0.019 M1, E. Int, &85, Amelia County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Burton P. Short & Son, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid $378,406.37
104 faor engineering and addi{tional work 37.840.53
Uti1{tles 7.854.45

Amount chargeable to project 424,100.00
$258,000.00 to ba provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 710, Project 0710-098-159, C-50]

Int, 656 - WCL Wytheville, Wythe County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Richard E. Phi1lippl, Inc., Wytheville, Yirginia.

Bid $108,212.95
10% for engineering and additional work 10,821.29
Amount chargeable te project 119,034.00

£61,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 718, Project 0718-062-164, C-501

0.060 M1, S, Int. 29 - Int. 661, Nelson County. Award of contract to low
bidder, E. W. Yeatts, Inc., Altavista, Yirginia.

Bid $153,064.00
10X for engineering and additicnal work 15,306.40
UtiTitles 3,200.00
Amount chargeabls to project 17%1,570.00

$93,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



9-20-73

Route 882, Project 08682-044-AG?-010; 012

Flowd Damage Restoration, Between Routes 1122 & 10B, Henry Cuuntg. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Laramore Construction Company, Inc., Damville,
¥irginia.

Bid $28,066.60
10% for engineering and additional work 2,806 .66
Anount chargeabls to project 30,873.00

$30,873 to be provided from Extraordinary Storm Dawage Funds - Henry County,

City Streets, Project 6514-120-101, C-501

Central Business D1strict Interconnected Stgnal SEqstm. City of Martinsville.
Award of contract to low hidder, Bryant Electric Company, Ing., High Point,

Korth Carolina.

Bid $133,920.00
10% for engineering and additional work 13,392.00
Amount chargmable to project 147,312.00

Acct. Rec. Clty of Martinsville - $22,096.80
$99.715.00 to be provided for 1n future Urban Construction Allocations.

Routes 1-264 and 1.95, Project 6-1-73

Erooving of Concrete Pavement, EBL & WRL I-264, SBL I-95, Cities of Richmond
and Norfolk. From: 0.19 M, E. of Merrimac Ave, To: 0.66 Mi. E. of
Marrimac Ave, and From: K. End of James Rv, Bridge To: 500° S. Award of
contract to 1w bidder, Pavement Specialists, Inc., Napolaon, Ohfo,

Bid $35,706.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,570.60
Amount chargeabla to project 39,277.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Interstate Mafntanance Funds and From
R1chmond-Patersburg Toll Road Fumds.

Maintenance Restnrat'lnn, Schadule MR-2-73

Maintenance Restoration, Salem District. Award of contract to low biddar,
Adams Construct{on Company, Roanoke, Yirginia,

Bid $71,335.11
10% for emginsering and addit{onal work 7.133,5]
Amount chargsable to project 78,469.00

To be financed from 1973-74 Roancke County Secondary Meintemance Funds.



9-20-73

Plant Mix, Schedute 201-73, fontract Jiem 9-A-3

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material, Richmond-
Peterchyrg Tol] Road. Award of contract to low bidder, E. G, Bowles Company,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $65,591.25
10% for enginearing and additional work 6.859.12
Amount ¢hargeable to project 75,450.00
To be financed from Richwond-Fatarsburg Toll Road Funds.
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Crowe, setonded by Mr. Glass,

that the Comission confirm letter ballat action rejecting bids received
August 22, 1973, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Route 14, Projsct 0014-043-104, C-501

0.030 M1, E. of ¥. Int. Rte, 14 & 33 (Shacklesford) - 0.327 M1, E. of E. Int.
Rte. 14 & 33 (Shacklesford Fork), King and Quaeen County. Low bid - 16.3%
over sstimate,

Routes 58 and 10, Project 0058-133-101, C-501; 0010-133-101, C=501

Int. N. Main Street & E. & W. Constance Road and Korth Mafn Street & Finney
hve., City of Suffolk, Low bid - 40.7% over estimate.

Route 638, Project 9638-042-120, C-501
Int. 360 - 0.339 Mi. N. Int. 627, Hanover County. Low hid - 42.2% over estimate.

Route 651, Projact 0651-029-203, C=501

0.002 M. E. Int. 652 - 0.481 M. €, Int. 852, Fairfax County. Low bid -
29.4% over estimate.

Route €56, Project 0656-042-174, C-502

Int. 637 - 0.043 M1. N. Int. 643, Hanover County. Low bid - 48,2% over
estimate,

Route 85, Project PR-4-73

Pavement Repairs, ¥icinity of the Belvidara Tol1l Plaza, City of Richmond.
Low bid - 24.7% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED




9-20-73

Movad by My, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Jenney,
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Saction 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
design pub11c hearing was held in the Ruritan Clubk Building located on
Route &37 or July 18, 1973, at 2:00 p.#t., for tha purpose of consTdering
the proposad construction of two bridges and approaches over the South
Fork of Roamoke River locatsd about three and six miles, rasgectwﬂy.
south of the intersection of Route 17 {Shawsvi1le) on Route 637 in
Montgomery County, State Projects 0637-080-145, C=501, B-A15; 0637-060-
146, C-501, B-618; Federal Prpject 5-380( ), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given Tn advance and a1l those
prasant were given a full :Iﬁpartumtr to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or n?a‘lnst the proposed projects es presantad, and their
statements being dyly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social end anvirommenta) effects of
the proposed projects have bean sxaminad and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, aleng with 17 other, has heen carefully raviewed.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of these projects be approved 1n accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the safd location and design public hearing
by the Depariment’s engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Myr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Comnomwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission policfes, & location amd design public
hearing was held 1in the Brownsville Elementary School located on Route 250
np;rn: lﬂtﬂg 0.5 mile west of the intersection of Route 240 on July 24,
1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considaring the Ernrpusud improvement
of Route 684 from the intersection of Route 797 to the Intersection of
Route 691 in Albamarla County, State Project 0684-002-162, C-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 211 those
present ware given a full opportunity to express their cpinfons and recom-
mendetions for ar against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and



9-20-73

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed pre)ect have been examined and given proper consideration,
and thls evidence, elong with 211 other, has been carafully reviewed.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the location and majar
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with tha plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and derl?n public hasring by
the Pepartment's engineers, with & minor shift 1n atigrment 0.2 mile south
of the intersection of Route 591 to reduce property damage, 1f acceptable
to the affected property owners.

HMOTION CARRIED

X Moved by Mr., Crowe, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sertion 33,1-B0 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, az amended, request is wada by the Town of Chage City for
wafintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Chase L1ty on additiomal streets, totaling 0.8¢ mile,
and nutlng standards required by the aforewentioned section of the Code,

u

effective July 1, 1973, for the ﬂuartuﬂy paynents due after September 30,
1973, The additional streets and mileaga aligible for paysent are described
as follows:

Dodd Street - From End D1d Favement to Ogburn St. - 0.38 Hle
Cgburn Street - From Dodd Street to Roark St. - 0.08 Mle
Calctum Circle - From Marshall Straet to Orchard St. - 0.10 M1e
Orchard Street - From Calcium Circle to E. Sycamore St. - 0,11 Mfle
Nest Fourth Street - From Jefferson Strest to End - 0,13 M{le

These additions, totaling 0.80 wile, increase the total mileage in the Town
of Chase City from 14.70 miles to 14.90 miles of approved streaets subjact to

payment.,
MOTIOR CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Crowe, the Commission
denled the request of the Board of Supervisors of Xing and Queen Coumty for
addition to the Primary system of Routes 631, 632, 533 and 634 in King and

Queen Countt, since these routes do not meet criterfa for inclusfon in the
Primary system,



9-20-73

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 23.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginiz of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Richlands for
maintenance paymants on additional streets meeting requived standards.

. HOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Richlands on an additional street, #.12 mile, and
meeting standards requivred by the aforementioned section of the Coda,
offactive April 1, 1973, for the quarterly payments due after Jume 30, 1973.
The add1tional stregt mileage 1s described as follows:

Third Street - From Alleghany 5%t. to 0.72 Mi. E. of
A1Taghany Street, Length 0.12 Mile.

This addition of 0.12 mile {ncreases the total milsage in the Town of
RichTands fram 15.68 miles to 15.80 miles of approved strests subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, secondad by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, undar authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request is made hy the City of Richmond for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarter1¥ ;nymnnts be

made to the City of Richmond an additional streets, totaling 1.75 miles,

and meeting standards required by the aforementioned section of the Code,

effective July 1, 1973, for the ﬂunrter1y n:¥m$nts due aftar September 30,
ellg

1473, The additional streets &nd mileage ble for payment are describad
as Tollows:
Blggs Road = From Giant Dr. to E. end

of street « 0.24 M. of 2 Lanes
Giant Drive = From Midlothian Pike to

Biggs Road - D.26 M. of 2 Lanes
Jeffersen Village Drive - From Lamer Drive to

Midlothian Pike - 0.29 M1. of 2 Lanes

LaCorolla Ave, From Jefferson ¥il1Tage

Drive to LaBrook Drive - 0,06 M. of 2 Lanes



9-20-73

LaMar Drive = From Cul=de-3ac West of
Jefferson ¥iTlage Drive
to 260" North of

Jaffersocn ¥1]lage Drive - D.21 M.
Pride Road - From Glant Drive to

Toby Rd, - 0,20 M.
Toby Road - From Pride Road to

Eiggs Rd. - 0,08 M1,
Vevadel Court = From 230' Wast of Jefferson

¥i1lage Drive to Jefferson

V{1lage Drive - .03 H{.
Warwick Village Dr. - From Biggs Rd. to Warwick Rd,- 0.28 M1,

of 2 Lanes
of 2 Lanes
of 2 Lanes

of 2 Lanes
of 2 Lanes

Thege additicns, totkling 1.75 miles, increase the totel wileage in the City
of Richmond from E95.75 miles to 697.50 miles of approved streets subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Comnissfon confirm letter ballot action concurring in award of

cantract by the City of Hompton on the following project:
Fox HiT1 Road, Project 5503-114-101, PE-181

straet Improvements, City of Hampton. Award of contract to Jow bidder,

Peninsula Ergineering Company, Inc., Hempton, Yirginia.

Canstruction Right of W

Bid . .
105 for englneering and additional work 54.179,08 "345,35
Work by State Forces 280.00

Amount chargeable to project 644 ,049.00

Acct. Rec, City of Hampton - $99,784.39

$346,255.00 to be provided for in futura Urban Construction Allocations.

MOTION CARRIED



9-20-73

‘ Woved by Mr. Blass, seconded hy Mr. Landas,
that '

: WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Statas Code, and PPM 20-8, & location and
design pubifc hetring was held in the Councti Chambars of the South Boston
City Hall on Jui{ 24, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the tﬁrggosed dual laning of Route 304 from the fntersection of Route 58
sou South Bostom to 0.60 mile north of the South Corporate Limits of
South Bogton in Halifax County and the City of South Boston, State Projects
6304-041-103, C-501; &6304-130-101, C-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given Tn advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mendations for ar ngamst the proposed projects 23 presented, and their
statements betng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this avidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design feotures of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the xaid location and design publtc hearding
by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginfa provides a
fund for figcal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . , be expanded by the Conmissfon
for constructing, reconstructing, meintatning., or Improving access roads
within counties, citfes and towns to Industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built under firm contract pr are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County has by
resolution requested the use of {ndustrial access funds to provide adequate
access to the new facility to be constructed by Seneral Electric. south of
Winchester in Frederick County. estfmated to cost $36,000; and

WHEREAS, Tt appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Gomuission's policy on the use of Industrial access funds.



9-20-73

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $3€,000 from the 1973-74
1ndustrial access fund be allocated to provide adeguate access to the new
facility of General Eleciric, to be Tocated south of Winchester 1n Frederick
County, Project 0652-D34-151, C-501, contingent upon the industry's entering
fnto a firm contract for the construction of 1is facility, and the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
industrial access fund,

MOT10M CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Coda of Virginia provides a
fund for Tiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to * . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
counties, cftles and towns to industrial sites om which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed,"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Botetourt County has by
resolution raquested maximum {ndustrial access funds to assist Tn providing
access to the expanding faciTity to be constructed by Lone Star Industries,
Inmcnrpnratud. on Route 779 in Botatourt County, astimated to cost $421,000;
a

WHEREAS, it appears that this raguest falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complfed with the provisions of the Highway
Camizsion’s policy on the use of industrial access funds,

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $250,000 from the
Industrial access fumd for 1973-74 be allocated to assist 1n providing access
to the expanding facility of Lone Star Industries, Incorporated, located om
Route 779 {n Botetourt County, Profect 0779-017-124, C-603, B-638, contd ngent
upon (1) the industry's antering into a firm contract for the construction of
its faciiity; (2) the 1ndustry’s enteri%lntn a bonded ggreement with the
Department of Highways to Em:w‘.lda $100,000 of matching funds in accerdance
with current Comission polfcy, provided the project costs $350,000 or less,
ard provided further that amy funds over $350,000 will be financed 100% hy
Lone Star Industries, Incorporated; and {3) the necessary right of way and
adjustment of utflities being provided 2t no cost to the Comorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED



9-20-73

ehat Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr, Jannay,
A

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginfa provides a
furd for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establisiments will be built under f4rm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County has
by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access
ta the pew facility to be constructed by Augusta Iron Works north of
Winchester 1n Frederick County, estimated to cost $25,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Lommiss{on's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, SE IT RESOLVED, that $25,000 from the 1973-74
Tndustrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the new facility of
Augusta Iron Works, to be located north of Winmchaster in Frederick County,
Project 1323-034-152, C-501, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering
inte & firm contract for the construction of 1ts fact1fty, (2) tha necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Commorwenlth, and (3) appropriate agreements befng secured from the Penn
Contral Railroad for the new crossing of 1ts facility.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the corstruction of the Arterial System results in
3 combination of systems {n the performance of maintenance operations at
interchanges and grade separatfon structures; and

WHEREAS, under authorfty of Section 33.1-27 of the Code, the
Highway Comnissfon is authorized, at fts discretion, to assume the maintenance
and contral of any extension of the arterial netwark of highways within a
munfcipality of 3,500 or more populatfon, when such extension has been
constrectsd without centribution by the municipality and such actien is
deemied by the Commissfon to be in the best interest of the Commomwealth, and



9-20-73

WHEREAS, maintenance payments will nat be pald to any clity
or town for street or road wileage maintained by the Arterial System.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following tections
of the primary route extensfons within the controlled Access Timits of the
interchanges with Arterfal Route 7 Bypass in the Town of Laesburg be dropped
jl’;?n maTntenance payment under Section 33.1-4]1 of the Code, effective July 1,

a:

State Route 7 - From: ECL of Leesburg
To: 0.11 Hile West of ECL of Leesburg
Length: 0.11 Mile of 4 Lanes

U. 5. Route 1& - From: 0.05 Mile South of Wirt Street
To: SCL oF Leesburg
Length: D.18 Mile of 4 Lanex

These deletions, totaling 0.29 mile, will decrease the total primary
extenstan mileage in the Town of Leesburg from 3.91 miles to 3.62 miles of
approved streets tubject to payment,

MOTION GARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall, that

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Poquoson for
maintenance payments on additional straets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly ;a_wnents be
made to the Town of Fo?uuann on addltional streets totaling 0.69 mile, and
meeting standards required by the aforementioned section the fode,
effective July 1, 1973, for the quarterly payménts dus after September 30,
1973. Tha additiond] streets and mileage are described as follows:

Poguoson River Dr. = From Bayyiew Drive North to and - 0.16 Mila
carroTl Drive - From Hunts Heck Rd. Wast to ard = 0.14 Hile
Susan Drive = From Hunts Neck Rd. to Lew Ave. - 0.07 Mile
Lea Avenua = From Susan Drive Southeast to and = 0.08 Mile

Riveryiaw Drive From Cedar Rd. East to eml

These additions, totaling .69 mile, intrease the total mileage 1n the Town
of Poquoson from 26,59 miles to 27.28 milas of approved streets subject to

payment.,
MOTION CARRIED



9-20-73

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards ¢f Supervisors
of Carroll, Charlotte, Floyd, Franklin and Surry Counties have requested
that certain vpads which no longar serve as a public necessity to discontinue
as paris of the Sacondary System of Highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-160 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
bhe discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date:

CARROLL COUNTY - Route 733 from %. Int. Routa 707 to

dead end ==mmmmmcmmmmem e 1,50 MY
CHARLOTTE COUNTY - Sections 1, 3, 6 & 9 of old location
Rte. 658 hetween Sta. 21400 and
Sta. B3+50, Proj. 0658-019-125, £-501 ——- 0.53 Mlie
Route 743 from Int. Rie. 728 o
[T ) R ————————— sl L B T
Section 7 of old location on Rte.
A6 fram 1,87 Mi, 5, Rte. 718 to
T.97 M1, S. Rte, 718 =mem i 0.10 Mile
- Section 12 of old Tocation Rte. 734
from 1.04 M1, N. Rte. 709 to 1.3% Mi.
N. Rte. 700 e e m = {),30 M1
Section 2 of old Tocation Rta. 618
From 5ta., 5634 northerly 0.09 M.,
Proj. D61B-C90-126, C-B01 ==vremmm—e———— (1,09 Mile

MOTIOK CARRIED

FLOYD COUNTY
FRANKLIK COUNTY

SURRY COUNTY

Moved by Mr, Janney, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 3 im Lancaster County has been altered and
reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 0003-051-102, C-501, amd

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, 2nd one
sectiocn of the old road 15 to be transferred to the Secondary System.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-14B of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, ac amended. 0.31 mile of tha old
location of Route 3, shown in blue and designated as Sactions 1 and 3 on
the pTat dated June 2B, 1573, Project 0003-051-102, C=-507, be abandoned as
a part of the State Highway Systam, and



9-20-73

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursvant to Section 33.1-35
of tha Code of Yirginia of 1950, as smended. 0.78 mile of tha old locaticn
of Route 3, shown Tn red and des1gnnted as Section 2 on the plat and
project reﬁ-rred to hereinabove, be transfarred fron the Primary System to
the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the visions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and 20-8, & design public
hearing was held 1n the County Courtroom of the Southampton County Courthouse
on July 30, 1973, at 7:30 p,m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
design of Route 58 from 1.833 miTles sast of the Nottoway River to 0.42 mile
west of the Intersection of Rovie 35 {(Courtland Bypass) 1n Southampion County,
State Project H058-087-104, G-501, amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thalr opinions and recom-
sendations for or iTainst the proposed project as presented, and their
statenents baing duly recarded, and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, secial and environmental effects of
the proposed project have bean mxamined and given proper consideration, ard
this avidence, along with all other. has been carefully reviawed.

] NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design features
of this project be approvad 1r accordance with the B'Inn as proposed and
presented at the safd design public hearing by the Department’s ungﬁnnars.
amended to Tengthen the structures ovar the Nottoway River to 1200 snd to
pgchnse right of way for but defer constructfon of the Route 35 interchange,
a

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Rruject be designated as &
Linfted Access H13hm¥ 1n accardance with Ariicla 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of
the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as anended, and 1n accordance with Highway Commission
policy for bypasses of clities and towns, and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-34
of the 3950 Code of Yirginia, as amended, that the above described project
in Southampton County, approximately 3.8 miles, be added to the Primary
Systen of Highways,

MOTION CARRIED



9-20-73

Maved by Mr. Fralim, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Settion 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Conmisston
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining ar improving access roeds
within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufecturing,
processing or other establishments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed.®; amd

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Bedford has by resolution
requested the use of fndustrial access fumds to provide access to the new
facility to be constructed hy Wheelabrator-Frye, Incorporated, in the City
of Bedferd, estimated to cost $105,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33,7221 and has complied with the provisions of tha Highway
Comoission's policy on the use of 1ndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $105,000 from the
Industrial 2ccess fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the
naw facility of Wheelabrator-Frye, Incorporated, to be locatad in the Ci
of Bedford, Project 9999-141-1071, €-~501, contingent upon (1) the industry's
entering 1nto a firm contract for the construction of its facility, {2} the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilitfes being provided at nc cost
to the Commorwealth, and (3) appropriate agreements befng secured from the
Korfalk and Western RaiTway Company to cover the rew cro$sing.

MOTIGN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landas, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia providas a
fund for fiseal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be experded by the Commissicn
for constructing, reconstructing, malntaining cr improving access roads within
countias, c1ties and towns to fndustrial sites on which manufacturing, ﬁ:rm:ess-
Tng, or other establisiments will ba bullt under Fvym contract or are already
constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County has by
resalutfon requested the use of industrial access funds to assist in
providing access to the new faciiities ta be constructed by Unisil Corporaticn
;???Eagnﬂinezu1s south of Gore in Frederick County, estimated to cost
MM an



3-20-73

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Sectfon 33,1-221 and has ¢omplied with the provisicns of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $89,000 from the
{ndustrial access fund for 1973-74 bs allocated to agsist {n providing
accass to the new facilfties of Unisil Corporation and C-E Minerals, to be
Tocated south of Gore iIn Frederick County, Project 0632-034-153, C-501,
contingent upon (1) the industries' antering into firm contracts for the
construction of thelr facilities, (2} the necassary right of way and adjust
nent of uti11ties being provided at no cost to the Industrial access fumd,
and (3) all cost over and abave the industrial access aligcation being
Ernul:ud from funds allocated for usa on the Secondary System in Frederick
aunty.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Janney,
a

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides
& fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,600,000 t6 " . , . be expanded by the
Commission for constructing, recomstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to Industrial si1tas on which
manufacturing, procassing or ather establizhmants will be built under firm
contract or are already constructed.”: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Shenandoah County hes
by resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to provide zccess
to the new facility to be constructed hy Johns=-Manville north of Edinburg in
Shenandoah Sounty, estimated to cost $82,000; and

WHEREAS , Tt appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the usa of Industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYVED, that $82,000 from the
Tndustrial acceys fund for 1373-74 be allocated to provide access to the new
facility of Johns-Manville to ba Tocated north of Edinburg in Shenandoah
County, Projact 0837-085-167, C-501, contingent upon {1) the {ndusiry's
entering 1nte a firm contract for the construction of 1ts facility, {2] the
necessary right of way and adjustment of uti1i1ties being provided at no cost
to the Commorwealth, and {3) the appropriate agremnents being secured from
the Southern Railway to cover the new crossing of 1ts facilfty.

MOTION CARRIED



9-20-T3

Moved by Mr. Rons, seoonded by Mr. Landes,
that

WIEREAS, in comectlon with Route 460, State Higway Project
OUE0-011-101, FW=203, the Commormesnlth acquired certain lands from Evelyn
U. Mamay by deed dated August 9, 1963 as recorded 1n Deed Bock 159, Page
261 in the Offise of the Clark of the Civeult Court of Botetourt Courby;
and

WHERKAS, Route 460, under State Highway Project 0460-011-101,
FW—201, wam sltered, thereby eliminating the neceselty for the lands
praviously acqulred frewm Evelyn U. Murrsy; and

WEREAS, the sd]coinlng landowner hes requested that we convey {o
Idm any ezcess land lylng an the north side of his property in crder
that he msy more fully develcop his lgnds; and

WHEHEAS, the State Hghwsy Comrlasicner has certified in writlng
that tha parcel of land lying between the northsest existing right of way
lires fram 5 polnt Wﬁlﬁ fert, cpposite approximete survey Statlon
337+ (Off. Rev, W.B.L. Route 460) to a point approximetely 80 feet oppomite
spproximate swyey Staticn 340+75 (Off, Rev, W,B,L. Foute 460) doss not
carstltute a section of the public rosd and 13 deemed by him no longer necessary
for the usea of the State Higwmay System.

NCW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the sald particn of lend, in
accordancs With the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, es
amerdied, 18 spproved and the State Hlghsay Commaaionsy is hereby authord zed
to execute A deed 1n the name of the Commorwealth conveying same without
warranty, to the adloining landosmer of reccrd Mo 8 conglderation satisfectory
to the State Right of Way Englreer and subject to such restrlctions ad mey be
decmed requisite,

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Enoe, seoonded by Mr. Laodes,

that
WHEREAS, 1n cchbection with Feute 64, State [Hgtwey Prajeot 0064-
122-070, FW-201, the Commarmealth anquired certain lands frem Filimore Realty
by doed dated Decerber 15, 1958 am recorded in Deed Book TB8, Fape
700 in the Office of the Clerk of tha Corperaticn Court of the City of Herfolic;
and

WHEHEAS, prior to the cometruction of the aforesald projeci, the
plana whare revised which ellmnated the need fo use the smbire parcel of lard
and;



G2 0=T3

WEEFEAS, there has been an expression of Interest to purchase the
sane laryl by seversl partlas; end

. WHEREAS, the land 1s large ancugh for independarnt development and in
ordei* to secure the best offer, it is to be sdvertised for sale by the recelpt
of sealed blds with tha right reserved to reject any and all bdde; and

WHEREAS , provided the high bid recelved 18 not satisfactory to the
Department , we propose €0 megotiate a sale Moo thfs land at a price satisfactory
ta tha Department; and

WHEREAS, the State Highwey Cormissionsr hes oertified in writlng that
the land lylng west of and adjacett to the west proposed right of way line of
Tidewater DIrive from B point spproximately 120 feet cppoelie approximate suwey
Staticn 30H40 (centerline Tidewster Iv.) to a podnt spproxcimetely S5 feet opposite
approximats survey Stotion 41455 (centerdine Tidewater Dr.) doss not conatitute

N, THEREFURE, the conveyance of the sald land, ln aceordance with
the provialons of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginde, as amended, is
approved and the Stabe Hghway Coouisslcner is hereby autharized to execute 1n

the name of the Commcymeclth, & deed comveylng same without warrenty, to the
person o pereas making s of fer aatiefactcry to the Department, sub]act to
such reptrictions ae may be deemsd requdaits,

Motlon caried,

Mowed by Mr, Room, seconded by Mr. Landes,

¥

WHEREAS, in coomectdon with Foube 659, Btate Highway Project 0655-
0B2-116, C-501, the Commarwenlth acqudred osptadn lands fyoin Paul F, Buridolder
et al by Certificate No. C~i5255 88 rencrded in Deed Bock 363, Page 32, case
for which hegs been settlad by &n Agreement after Certificata, in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Cowrt of Pooldrgham County; and

WHEFEAS, o sectlon of Houte 659 was relocgted in an eastern directicn
fran 4 point opposite survey Statian 130400 {centerlire Foute 65%) to e polint
cppoalte murvey Statlcn L49H00 (oentarline Route 559) and the new locaticn
serves the mame citizens as the oid loccatbicn arkdl hes been approved by tha State
Higwmy Comdsslicner; and



WHEREAS , et the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisora held
the 26th day of Mgy, 1971, & resolutlon was passed ebandoning as a public reoad
the old section of Route 659; and

WEREAS, the adjoining landowners of recortd, in order to more fully
dewalop thedr lends, hava requested thet the land lylrg between thae revised
the eenter of the cld Boute 659 be canveyed
has

il
I&
i
iy
f
1l
it
s
:;:E

goeded, 18 approved and the State Hlghway Camlssioner 1s hereby autixrliwmed

Moved by Mr. Rcon, secaded by My, Landes,

WHEREAS, by Ordinence No. 27,002 a seotion of €ld4 Denby Chureh Road in
tise City of Norfolic bhaa heen closed, wacabed, &l dlecontinued by the Rerfolk
City Councll st thedr regular meeting of July 31, 1973; and

WHEREAS, a8 a result of the closing, tha soutismstary half of the old

rogd, which 12 adlesent to the northeest silde of Foute &4, State Higimey Project
000U=122=-070, FiW-204, acarued to the Commctwealth of Virglma: and

WHEREAS, the City of Norfolk hes requested that we conwey to them the
sald aouthwestem portion of the old road which is needed In econjunction with
the Clty's Farest Lawn Cemetery; and



G203

WHEREAS, the State Hghwey Canmissioner has certlfied in writing that
the land ¢omprising the southwestern half of 0ld Denby Church Roed lying an the
mertheast; slde of mnd adjacent to the northesst proposed rdght «f way snd limited
aoccess line of Route 64 from a point 50,07 feet opposlte
(Baseline B-2) to a point 95 feet cppoaite survey
W.B.L. Rbe. 58) does nict conebitube 2 section of the public road and 1s deemsd
hlm no longer necssaary for the uses of tha State Hipghway Syeten.

ol

HNOM, THEREFORE, the oonveyance the ssid land, in acoordance with
provisions of § 33.1-148 of the 1950 Code of Virglmia, ms amended, 1= approved
the State Highwny Cormissicner 1s hereby authordzed to execute & quitelaim deed
the nape of the Commormweslth coveylng ssme to the Clty of Norfolk, subject to
restidctions B2 may be deemed requisite,

WM|

Moved by Mr. Koos, secondod by  Mr. Landes,
that

WIEREAS, In comection with Route 35, State Higlwey Profect 5887-01-
02, the Commorwealth scguired certadn larkis from Mollle L. Lestsr, et al by
desd dated December 30, 1953 ea recorded in Deed Bock 110, Page 425 and from
Virglsda H. Rowe, &% Al by deed dated February 5, 1953 ma recorded in Deed Book
142, Fage #17. Both instrumenta are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Southampton Comty; and

WHEREAS, 2 poetlen of the land acquired 1lee outalde the normal right
way of Route 35 adjoining Iendowner han requsated that the excess
be comeyed to order that he may more fully develeop his property:

]
:
R

X
§
k

R

WEREAS, State Highway Commisslaner has certified in writing that
lend lylng an the scutheast slde of and adjmcent to the southesst normal
of way lire of Boute 35 frdm a polnt 40 feet opposite survey Station
{centerline Routa 35)
aavey Statlon 120480
the public road aryd 18 deomed by him no longsr hecessary for

3ys

Ky 8

|

;
B

1an
ses

8
8

|

the Sta



O=20=73

HOW, THEREFURE, the vonveyence of the sald land, in accordance with
the provizions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, is

and the State Highwey Comeiasicnsr 1= heveby sutharized to execute
in the name of the Comoonweaith & deed conveylng sare, without werrarnty, to
the adjoining landowner of record st A price satiefactory to the State Right
of Hay ingineeer gud subject to any restrictlcrs which may be deemsd requisite.

tdan cprried.

loved by Mz, Roos, secoded By Mr. Landes,
that

WHEHEAS, In compnectian with Route 64, State Highway Project Q064-122-
101, RW=-201, the Commamealth acquired certain lands, & portion of which Mes
outalde the normal rdght of way, from Jossphine Jene Korbech and Johin W. Korbach|
Jr, by deed dated July 17, 1968 a2 recorded in Deed Bocic 1123, Page 453 in the
Office aof the Clerk of the Corporaticn Cowrt of the Clty of Norfolk; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Comnlsaicrer has certified in wrilting that
the parcel of laond lying north of and adfacent to the north proposed pight of
way and limited access line of Route 6Y frum e polnt 120 feet opposite survey
Statlon 167+15.28 (Baseline Conatructicn and Baseline Survey Foute 64) to a
podnt 135 feet opposite purvey Statlon 1659+19.20 {Baseline Canstruction and
Baseline Surwvey Route &4) 1s not needed for the uses of the Btate Hlghvay System
and toe sale of the same 13 deered by Hn to be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFOHE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-53 of the
1550 Code of Virginia, as smended 1t 18 the Judgment of this Coemdeslon that
sale of the parcel of lgnd, 80 ¢ertified, i1s in the publlc interest and the Sta
Highway Coomissioner 16 hereby authorized to exmoute a deed in the name of the
Cammormealih conveying same, without warranty, to the adjolring landowners of
rocurd Tor cmdlderatlions satiefantory to the State Right of Way Engineer anad
gabj=et ta such restriction= as mey be deenesd requisite,

Hotion carmvied.
MHoved by Mr. Roce, pacaxled hy Mr. Landes,
that
WIEREAS, in camection with Route 221, State Hipghway Frolect 0221-

080-102, C-501, the Commormealth acquired A certain draimage easament from
Sallie Thewgs Fralin, ot al, by Certificate No. C=HUTT aa recorded 1n Deed



§=20-T3

Book 720, Page 442, case ftr which has been settilsd by an Agreement after
W,MHEMMHHEMWWWtE&M#mw;

WHEREAS, the criginal proposed drsirege diteh was not constructed witiig
the llmits of the easemenyt Boquirad: and

WHEREAS, the edjoiming landosners heve agreed to convey to the th
e deed of' sasemant for the drainege ditch agtuslly constructed in exchange Dor a.
to the uined sasament; and

WEFEAS, the State Highway Commissioner has certified in mriting that the
originel propoded 10 foot wide drainage easemert beginndng at a polnt opposlte
approxdrate survey Station 92410 {centerline W.B.L.) and extendirg 160 feet in a
northwestern dlrectlon dess ot cenatitute s saction of the publie road and Is Sowned
by him no longsr necessary for thwe uses of the State Highway Symtam.

NOW, TEEREFORE, in accordenca with the provisiom of § 33.1-149 of the
1950 Code of Virginia, 58 amenkied, the convevance of the sald dralrepge easement,
so certified, to the adjoining larkiownars 12 approved and the State Higway
Commissioner 1a herely authorized to exscute m deed, without werranty, In exchangé
for- & doed to the easement required,

Metion carrded,

A draft of proposed revisfon of RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE
HIGHWAY COMMISSION was distributed to mambers of the Commission for review
and comments before publication.

Mr. Coates reviewed plans for HIGHWAY WEEK, to be observed the waak
of September 23-29, '

Mr. Fugate reported on the three commuter bug services now in operation
in the state; the first, the bus lanes on the Shirley Highway; seccnd, the
Parham express bus sarvice in Richmond; and, opened the E;a"*:mus week, the
¥irginia Beach-Norfolk express bus system; and said the 1ssion will
follow up on this form of transportaticn wherever there is an opporfunity.



9-20-73

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-22] of the Code of Yirginia provides
a fund of §2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commissfan for construct-
ing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access voads within counties,
citias and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, pracessing, or
other establishments wili bm built under firm contract or are already
constructed.”; amd

WHEREAS, as a result of a request by the Council of the Town
of Hil1s¥iTle and the Carrell County Board of Supervisors, this Highway
Comissfon did by resclution of ODctober 26, 1972, allocate $25,000 from
the 1ndustrial access fund for the purquse of constructing an access road
te the proposed facility of Bassett-Walker Knitting Company, Incorporated,
on Route 946 in tha Town of Hi11=vi1le; and

WHEREAS, this allocation was contingent upon the industry's
entering into a f{rm contract for the comstruction of 1ts facility, and the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities keing provided at no cost
to the Commomwenlth; and

WHEREAS, Bassett-Walker Knitting Eamgnny, Incorporated, has
now advised the Highway Department that the fndustry's proposal to develop
this properity has baen postponed Tndefinitely and agrees that said funds
should ba withdrawn from this project; and

WHEREAS, 1t 1¢ des{vable t¢ use these funds for other
industrial access work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocation of
$25,000 made from the Tndustrial access fund for 1972-73 for the purpose of
constructing an access road to the Brnpusad facility of Basseti-Walker
¥nitting Company, Incorporated, om Route 946 1n the Town of Hillsville,
Froject 0046-237-158, C-501, 1s hereby withdrawn and reassigned to the
unallocated industrial access fumd.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Wr. Growe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
a fund of $2,500,000 te " . . . be expended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties, cities
and towns to tndustriel sites on which mamfacturing, processing or cther
establishments will be bullt under firm contract or ave alveady constructad.”; .
ard



3-20=73

WHEREAS, as 2 result of a request by the Tazewell County
Board of Supervisors, this Highway Comission did by resolution of
January 18, 1967, allncate $8,000 from the industrial access fund for
the purpose of constructing an access rpad to the proposed factlity of
¥irginia Waynewood, In¢orporated, on Route 794 in Tazewell County; and

WHEREAS, this allocation wag contingant upon tha fndustry's
entering fnto a frm contract for the construction of 1ts facility, and the
right of way and adjustment of utilities belng provided at no cost to the
Commorwealth; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Waynewood, Incorporated, and tha County of
Tazewell have now advised the Highway Department that the industry will not
Tocate at this site, and they further zgras that said funds should be
withdrawn from this project; and

WHEREAS, 1t is desirable to use these funds for other
Industrial accass work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the al1locatfor of
$0,000 made from the {ndustrial access fund for 1966-67 for the purpose of
constructing an access road to the proposad facility of Virginia Waynewond,
Incerporated, on Routé 794 in TeZzewell County, Project 0794-092-125, C-501,
1s hereby withdfrawn and resssfgned to the unallocated industrial access fund.

MOTICK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by HMr. &lass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 17-A from 1tz intersaction with Routes [-64,
I-264, 13, b8 and 460 at Bowers H11]1 to the intarsegction of Route 17 and
proposed Routes 164 and 1-664 15 on our Arterial System of Highways and 1s
in our Five Year Fiscal Plan, and

WHEREAS, Route I-664 §s to be constructed as an extens{on of
the Interstate System from the intersection of Route 17 ard proposed
Routes T7-A and 164 o the end of the Federal Afd Interstate Financing in
Hampton Roads, and

WHEREAL, Tocation corridor hearings hava besan held and
approved, and

WHEREAS, development {s planned within this corridor and
considerable savings can be azccomplished by purchasing the right of way
prior to development, and



9-20-73

WHEREAS, the corridor was presented at the location publie
hearings a5 &4 Timited access Tacility.

HOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that Route 17-A beginntn
with the end of the Limited Access right of way for Routes I-54 and I-26
at Bowers Hi11 and axtending to the interchange with Route 17 and proposed
Routes 164 and I1-664, incTuding the nacessary interchange areas, ramps,
connection, etc., for 411 interchanges, ha designated as a 1imited access
highway 1n accordance with Article &, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code
Ef Virginla as amended, and in accordance with Highway Commission policy, and
L

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the extension Route I-664
beginning at the interchange with Route 17 and proposed Routes 17-A and
164 and extanding to the end of the Federal Atd Interstate Fimanging fn
Hampton Roads, including the necessary interchange areas, ramps, connections,
etc., for all interchanges, be designated a 1imited zccess highway in
accordance with Article 4, Ehaﬁter 1, Title 31.1 of the Cnde of Virginta as
amended, and 1n accordance with Highway Camissfon policy.

MOTION CARRIED

The Lhairman stated the October meeting would be held at
VMI on October 25, during the annual ¥irginia Highway Conference, and that
the November meeting would be held in Richmond on the 20th,

The meeting was adjourned at 11:05 a.m,

Approved:

bl z-fer 5

Attestad:




